complementary distance, based on which a feasible plan layout was deduced, and then
split a floor of the inpatient department into a location matrix based on the column net-
work structure. In accordance with this theory, this floor was divided into a gravitational
network of 11 × 20 (Figure 17), the gravitational strength was coded from the nurse’s sta-
tion as the core to the periphery from strong to weak, and the gravitational strength and
the shortest walking distance between the nurse’s station and each functional area were
compared (Table 4).

Original layout—location of nurses’ station After layout optimization—location of the nurses’ station

Sustainability 2022, 14, x FOR PEER REVIEW 15 of 22

Before layout adjustment After layout adjustment

Figure 17. Relationship between the gravitational strength of the nurses’ station and each func-
tional area.

Table 4. Comparison of the shortest walking distance from the nurses’ station to each function.

 Minimum Walking Distance/m and Gravitational Strength Increase or Decrease/±m

Functional Area
Before

Adjustment
Gravitational

Strength
After

Adjustment
Gravitational

Strength Changes Partial Total

Refreshment area 3.9 2 8.3 4 + +4.4

−83.69

Rest area 6.7 3 12.2 7 + +5.5
Elevator 7.5 2 13.3 6 + +5.8

Bathing area 8.2 3 11.7 2 − +3.5
Massage area 8.3 5 1 2 − −7.3

Male’s bathroom 9.6 5 11.3 2 − +1.7
Female’s bathroom 11 4 11.1 4 ◯ +0.1

Spring dawn garden 11.4 3 8 3 ◯ −3.4
Dining area 15.8 6 8.4 2 − −7.4

Calm the mind 17 4 14.7 6 + −2.3
Living room 19.8 10 9.2 6 − −10.6

Multifunctional room 21.2 10 16.3 7 − −4.9
Cleaning room 23.5 12 15.2 5 − −8.3

Bedroom A 26.2 14 17.6 9 − −8.6
Bedroom B 44.1 14 19.9 9 − −24.2
Bedroom C 23.8 11 19 7 − −4.8
Bedroom D 22.1 8 12.4 4 − −9.7
Bedroom E 22.2 6 13.3 3 − −8.9
Stairwell 1 10.2 5 12.27 6 + +2.07
Stairwell 2 29.3 14 23.24 10 − −6.06

Noted: + and − indicate the rise and decrease in gravitational strength respectively, ◯ indicates no change

Following the layout change (Table 4), there was a considerable reduction in the dis-
tance between the nurses’ station and the massage experience area, dining area, living
room, bedroom, cleaning room, multifunctional room, and stairwell. In particular, the dis-
tance to bedroom B was cut by 24.2 m. Secondly, there is a small reduction in the distance
to spring dawn garden and Calm the mind, and the reduction in the distance to the eleva-
tor, rest area, refreshment area, bathing area, male’s bathroom and a stairwell varies

[…]

tion of the nurses’ station to the hub area greatly cut down on the walking distance and
increased care efficiency.

Figure 17. Relationship between the gravitational strength of the nurses’ station and each functional
area.

Table 5 shows that this floor has a total of 20 functional sections, 13 of which have
walking distance reduction number and number of gravitational enhancements, with 65%.
Following the layout modification, the number of high gravitational areas remained at 10,
the number of areas with medium level increased from 3 to 9, the number of areas with
low levels significantly decreased from 4 to 1, and the number of areas with extremely
polar levels made a breakthrough from 3 to 0 (Table 6). In conclusion, the relocation of the

Sustainability 2022, 14, 12590 15 of 22

nurses’ station to the hub area greatly cut down on the walking distance and increased
care efficiency.

Table 4. Comparison of the shortest walking distance from the nurses’ station to each function.

Minimum Walking Distance/m and Gravitational Strength Increase or
Decrease/±m

Functional Area Before
Adjustment

Gravitational
Strength

After
Adjustment

Gravitational
Strength Changes Partial Total

Refreshment area 3.9 2 8.3 4 + +4.4

−83.69

Rest area 6.7 3 12.2 7 + +5.5
Elevator 7.5 2 13.3 6 + +5.8

Bathing area 8.2 3 11.7 2 − +3.5
Massage area 8.3 5 1 2 − −7.3

Male’s bathroom 9.6 5 11.3 2 − +1.7
Female’s bathroom 11 4 11.1 4 # +0.1

Spring dawn garden 11.4 3 8 3 # −3.4
Dining area 15.8 6 8.4 2 − −7.4

Calm the mind 17 4 14.7 6 + −2.3
Living room 19.8 10 9.2 6 − −10.6

Multifunctional room 21.2 10 16.3 7 − −4.9
Cleaning room 23.5 12 15.2 5 − −8.3

Bedroom A 26.2 14 17.6 9 − −8.6
Bedroom B 44.1 14 19.9 9 − −24.2
Bedroom C 23.8 11 19 7 − −4.8
Bedroom D 22.1 8 12.4 4 − −9.7
Bedroom E 22.2 6 13.3 3 − −8.9
Stairwell 1 10.2 5 12.27 6 + +2.07
Stairwell 2 29.3 14 23.24 10 − −6.06

Noted: + and − indicate the rise and decrease in gravitational strength respectively, # indicates no change.

Table 5. Statistics of the number of gravitational intensity regions.

Total Number of
Functional Areas/pc

Walking Distance
Reduction
Number/pc

Proportion/%
Number of

Gravitational
Enhancements/pc

Proportion/%

20 13 65% 13 65%

Table 6. Statistics of the number of gravitational intensity regions.

High Level Medium Level Low Level Polar Level

Before Layout Adjustment 10 3 4 3

After Layout Adjustment 10 9 1 0

5. Results and Discussion
5.1. A Design Approach to Space Layout for the Rehabilitation of Patients with Cognitive Disorders
5.1.1. Guiding Spatial Behavior

The evolution of hospital layout is primarily focused on reducing walking distance
and increasing care efficiency [70], which is essentially a transition from a process of spatial
behavior orienting to high-quality information interchange. Wrap-around layouts have a